
Agenda\Licensing Committee\24 June 2015
Page 1

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Tuesday, 16 June 2015

To: The Members of the Licensing Committee
(Councillors: Bill Chapman (Chairman), Ian Sams (Vice Chairman), Nick Chambers, 
Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Surinder Gandhum, Ruth Hutchinson, Paul Ilnicki, 
Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Oliver Lewis, Jonathan Lytle, Bruce Mansell, Price, 
Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder and Valerie White)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Rodney Bates, Ian Cullen, David Lewis, Max Nelson, 
Wynne Price and Victoria Wheeler

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held at the Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House on Wednesday, 24 June 2015 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1
(Public)

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
September 2014.

3 - 4

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Licensing Committee\24 June 2015
Page 2

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Officer prior to the meeting.

4 Food Safety Service Plan 2015/16  5 - 28

5 Licensing Sub Committee Minutes  

To receive and sign the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings 
which have taken place since the last meeting of the Committee:

 Golf Driving Range, Mytchett – 7 November 2014
 Tesco, 89-91 Guildford Road, Lightwater – 28 November 2014
 126 Frimley Road, Camberley – 18 December 2014
 The Cambridge Hotel, 121 London Road, Camberley – 26 January 

2015
 Aryana Express, Frimley High Street, Frimley – 2 March 2015 

29 - 60

6 Licensing Act 2003 - Summary of Decisions  61 - 78



Minutes\Licensing Committee\3 September 2014

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House on 3 September 
2014 

+ Cllr Bill Chapman (Chairman)
+ Cllr Ian Sams (Vice Chairman) 

+

+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Rodney Bates
Glyn Carpenter
Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Surinder Gandhum
Liane Gibson
Beverley Harding
Paul Ilnicki

-
+
+
+
-
+

Cllr Lexie Kemp
Bruce Mansell
Ken Pedder
Chris Pitt
Pat Tedder
Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr David Hamilton (substitute for Cllr Lexie Kemp) and Cllr 
Judi Trow (substitute for Pat Tedder)

1/L Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2013 were signed by the 
Chairman.

2/L Street Collection Permits Policy

The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 7 March 2012, it had adopted 
a revised Street Collection Policy. The Policy stated that a maximum of 4 
collection days would be issued to each organisation per calendar year. The Policy 
also provided that on the Thursday, Friday and Saturday preceding Remembrance 
Sunday the whole of the Borough would be reserved for the Royal British Legion 
(RBL).

Members were advised that it was illegal to hold a Street Collection without 
obtaining a Street Collection Licence if that collection was to be held in a street or 
public place.

Officers had received a request from the RBL to increase the number of days 
allocated to the charity from 4 days to 10 days. In addition, it had requested that 
specific days be reserved for the RBL Poppy Appeal, namely the last Saturday in 
October and from 1 to 11 November annually. It was noted that this would be a 
permanent change to the Policy. 

RESOLVED that the Street Collection Policy be amended to 
provide for the Royal British Legion to collect for up to 10 days 
per calendar year and for the last Saturday in October and 1 to 11 
November to be reserved for the Royal British Legion Poppy 
Appeal. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Licensing Committee\3 September 2014

Note: In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Chris Pitt 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a member of the Royal British 
Legion. 

3/L Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officers - Licensing Functions

The Committee was informed that The Scheme of Delegation of Functions to 
Officers had been in existence for a number of years during which time it had been 
added to and amended in an ad hoc manner and, despite many revisions, had 
never been subject to a complete overhaul.  In addition, as the scheme was very 
detailed and specific, it required constant revision in order for it to remain up to 
date and there were inevitably gaps in provision. 

The Governance Working Group had been tasked by the Council to review the 
Scheme. The Licensing Committee was being consulted in relation to its area of 
responsibility and its functions under its Terms of Reference. 
The Committee considered the licensing functions in the revised scheme.

Members discussed an existing delegation, which had been retained, which 
provided for officers to approve increases to the hackney carriage fare scale and 
amendments to the scale of charges for hackney carriage and private hire licence 
fees, after consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee. The Committee recalled having considered this matter in previous 
years and felt that it was more appropriate for authority for this function to revert to 
the Committee; it was therefore agreed to recommend that this delegation be 
removed. 

RESOLVED to advise the Governance Working Group that the 
amended Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officers in 
respect of the Licensing Functions, as set out at Annex A to 
these minutes, be recommended to Council.

4/L Licensing Sub Committee Minutes

The Chairman signed the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings 
which had taken place since the previous meeting. 

5/L Licensing Act 2003 - Summary of Decisions

The Committee received details of the decisions taken under delegated powers in 
respect of licence applications where no representations had been received from 
the responsible authorities or any other persons.

Chairman 

Page 4



Food Safety Service Plan 2015/16

Purpose

The Food Standards Agency requires all food authorities to have a Food Safety 
Service Plan to ensure that national priorities and standards are addressed and 
delivered locally. The Framework Agreement on Local Authority Food Law 
Enforcement which provides guidance on Food Safety Service Plans advises that 
they should be submitted to the relevant member forum for approval to ensure 
local transparency and accountability. This report presents the Food Safety 
Service Plan for 2015/2016.

1. Background

1.1 The Food Standards agency requires all food authorities to have a 
Food Safety Service Plan to ensure that national priorities and 
standards are addressed and delivered locally. The Framework 
Agreement on Local Authority Food Law Enforcement which provides 
guidance on Food Service Plans advises that they should be submitted 
to the relevant member forum for approval to ensure local transparency 
and accountability.

1.2 The draft Food Safety Service Plan 2015/2016 is at Annex A

1.3 The Licensing Committee will be reviewing progress against the 
objectives contained within the 2015/2016 Food Safety Service plan 
later in the year. The headlines are as follows:

a. The number of Food Businesses in the Borough which are “Broadly 
Compliant” with food hygiene law remains high at 95%. This figure 
is particularly good as there were 96 new businesses inspected 
over the course of the last year. 

b. Officers carried out 436 food safety interventions with 100% 
completed within the due date. All interventions completed were of 
the correct standard and quality.

c. We continue to support our two Primary Authority Partnerships 
(PAPs) with Exclusive Hotels, the owners of Pennyhill Hotel, and 
Krispy Kreme Doughnuts. 

1.4 In 2015/2016 the Council intends to build on the success of the Food 
Hygiene Rating System and maintain the proportion of food businesses 
which are “Broadly Compliant” with food hygiene laws to at or above 
95%. 

The number and percentage of broadly compliant food businesses has 
increased consistently since 2009/10. In 2009/10 83% of food 
businesses were broadly compliant. Officers have done a significant 
amount of work with the non-broadly compliant businesses to achieve 
these improvements. Over the next year focus will be on sustaining the 

Portfolio: Community

Ward(s) Affected: All

Page 5

Agenda Item 4 



improvements in the businesses and continuing to take action in non-
compliant businesses. 

1.5 There will be more focus on conducting the first inspection at premises 
within 28 days of registering and conducting programmed interventions 
within 14 day before or after the due date target. 

1.6 Officers continue to regulate food hygiene standards consistently and 
in accordance with the Council’s Enforcement Policy.

1.7 The sampling and environmental swabbing programme will continue in 
2015/16 and will include foods of animal origin or non-animal origin.

2. Options

2.1 The options are to recommend the approval of the Food Safety Service 
Plan for 2015/2016 with or without amendments.

3. Proposal

3.1 The proposal is for the Licensing Committee to review and comment on 
the attached Food Safety Service Plan for 2015/2016.

3.2 The Executive, at its meeting on 28 July 2015, will be asked to approve 
the Food Safety Service Plan for 2015/2016. Any comments made by 
this committee will be incorporated in this report. 

4. Resource Implications

4.1 There are no additional resource implications arising from this report.

4.2 The Council employs 2.5 FTE officers to enforce food safety in 640 
food businesses. 

5. Recommendation

5.1 The proposal is for the Licensing Committee to review the attached 
Food Safety Service Plan for 2015/2016 and recommend its adoption 
by the Executive. 

6. Background Papers

6.1 Further information on the requirement and contents of Food Safety 
Service Plans can be found at 
http://www.food.gov.uk/multimedia/pdfs/frameworkjuly04.pdf.

Annexes: Annex A – Food Safety Service Plan 2015/16
Author/Contact Details: Richard Haddad - Environmental Health Manager

richard.haddad@surreyheath.gov.uk
Head of Service: Tim Pashen, Executive Head of Community Services

Page 6

http://www.food.gov.uk/multimedia/pdfs/frameworkjuly04.pdf
mailto:richard.haddad@surreyheath.gov.uk


Annex A

FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2015-16
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

COMMUNITY SERVICES
SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Contents

Section Page 
Number 

1 Service Aims and Objectives 1
2 Background 4
3 Service Delivery 7
4 Resources 13
5 Quality Assessment 14
6 Review 2014 /15 15
7 Plan for 2015/16 16

Appendix 1 Organisational structure of the Environmental Health 
Department

18

Appendix 2 Committee Structure 19
Appendix 3 Summary of Broadly Compliant Statistics 2011-2015 20
Appendix 4 Glossary 21

Page 7



Annex A

Section 1 – Service Aims and Objectives

1.0 Aims and Objectives

1.1 The purpose of Community Services is to maintain a Safe, Clean 
and Green Environment in Surrey Heath and the food safety team 
significantly contribute to achieving this objective. 

1.2 The overall aim of the 
[...]
leisure and theatre facilities at Knoll Road.

Objective 2:  We will sustain and promote our local economy so that our 
people can work and do business across Surrey Heath.

Key Priority 2:  Working with partners to make Camberley a destination of 
choice with improved transport in the Borough:

 Support economic development in Camberley;
 Deliver an access strategy for Camberley Town Centre;
 Continue to work closely with train and bus providers to improve 

marketing Camberley as a destination of choice.

Objective 3:  We will deliver our services better, faster and cheaper.

Key Priority 3:  Securing the future of local public services in Surrey Heath 
through a variety of strategies including:

 Service rationalisation;
 Headquartering Surrey Heath’s local public services in Camberley;
 Joint working.

Objective 4:  We will build and encourage communities where people can live 
happily and healthily.

Key Priority 4:  Delivering with partners the Sustainable Community Strategy 
priority action plans to improve: community safety, transport, health, children 
and young people and economic wellbeing.  

 Community Safety;
 Working with partners to promote health and wellbeing;
 Supporting Families Project;
 Maintain links with businesses.

3.2The Annual Plan contains the following  service specific objective:

“Food establishments in the area which are broadly compliant with food 
hygiene law (Annual) – 90%”

Page 9



Annex A

4.0 Portfolio Holder Performance Meetings

4.1 The Executive Head of Community and the Community Portfolio Holder 
have meetings monthly to discuss progress with the targets set in the 
annual plan.

5.0 Community Services Scrutiny Committee

5.1 The Environmental Health Manager reports annually to the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee on the food safety activities that have 
taken place over the last year and on the plans for the forthcoming 
year. 

6.0 Annual Appraisals and Monthly one-to-one meetings 

6.1 Targets from the annual pl
[...]
 and any negative feedback is 
investigated. 

26.11 An inspection consistency and monitoring exercise has been 
undertaken together with Mole Valley DC in order to ensure compliance 
with the Food Law Code of Practice. This was a successful event and 
future reciprocated exercises are planned for 2015/16.

Section 6 – Review

27.0  Review of Performance 

27.1 Performance for 2014/15 has been monitored by the Executive Head of 
Community, the Community Portfolio Holder and the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee. In 2014/15 the team completed 436 
interventions which included 298 food hygiene inspections/audits and 
the remainder were food hygiene revisits, sampling and advisory visits. 
warning notices and letters were issued to businesses and 7 hygiene 
improvement notices were served. There were 57 complaints during 
the year; 28 complaints were regarding hygiene in premises and 29 
were concerning a specific food product. 

27.2 The proportion of food businesses broadly compliant with food hygiene 
laws as at 31st March 2015 was 95%. 

Page 21



Annex A

This is identical to the target achieved in the 2013/2014 Annual Plan of 
90% and the previous year’s performance of also 95%. There has been 
a steady increase in the proportion of broadly compliant from 2010 
when there were 87% broadly compliant food businesses in the 
Borough.

27.3 All food businesses should be inspected no later than 28 days after the 
due date. During 2014/2015 there was a 100% compliance with this 
target.

 

28.0 Identification of any Variation from the Service Plan

28.1 The number of interventions due and completed is 100%, which is the 
position the Local Authority aspires to be.

28.2 Procedures are updated but ideally more frequent refresher training for 
staff would be of benefit. This should be conducted during team 
meetings throughout the year. 

28.3 The enforcement policy is to be Council wide and a Council wide group 
has not been formed to develop this objective and i
[...]
CORS Local Authority Coordinators of Regulatory Services
LAEMS Local authority enforcement monitoring system
LBRO Local Better Regulation Office
OCP Outbreak Control Plan
PAS Primary authority scheme
PEHO Principal Environmental Health Officer
PHE Public Health England 
SCC Surrey County Council
UKAS United Kingdom Accreditation Service

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\7 November 2014

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing 
Sub Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House on 7 
November 2014 

+  Bill Chapman(Chairman)
 

+ Cllr Beverley Harding + Cllr Pat Tedder
+  Present

In reserve:  Cllr Valerie White

Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee

Mr Edward Elton

Democratic Services Officer Mrs Lee Brewin

Surrey Heath Borough 
Council as Licensing 
Authority

Mr Derek Seekings (Licensing Officer)
Mrs Paula Barnshaw (Licensing Administration 
Officer

Applicant – Mr Robert Potter 
and  Mrs Jacqueline Piper

Mrs Jacqueline Piper– Applicant 
Mr Glynn Evans – Personal Assistant to Mr 
Potter
Mr Danny  Wallace – Bob Potter Leisure Ltd

Responsible Authorities:

Surrey Heath Borough 
Council

Richard Haddad –Environmental Health 
Manager

All Other Persons: Mr A Barwick
Mr M Heffernan
Mr and Mrs Day
Mrs England
Mrs P Chan
Mr and Mrs Milne
Mr Valler
Ms Lapthorn

7/LS Election of Chairman

RESOLVED, that Councillor Bill Chapman be elected as 
Chairman for the meeting.

8/LS Licensing Act 2003 - The Golf Driving Range, Mytchett

Page 29

Agenda Item 5 



Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\7 November 2014

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence 
relating to The Golf Driving range, 220 Mytchett Road, Mytchett, Surrey 
GU16 6AG.

The Chairman reminded all present that the Sub-Committee would consider 
matters pertaining to licensable activities and not planning matters.

It was noted for the record that Councillor Pat Tedder declared that she had 
a friend who lived on the caravan park own
[...]
t Annex A.

CHAIRMAN

Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m., adjourned from 10.35 to 10.45 a.m. 
and closed at 10.50 a.m.

Page 45



SUBMINS/LICSUB/18DEC14

Annex A
SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003

Application for a new Premises Licence 

126 Frimley Road, Camberley

Decision Record

The Application

This is an application by Mr Manmeet Grover trading as Grover Convenience Store 
Limited for a new premises licence at 126 Frimley Road, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 
2QN.  Representations have been received from six “other persons”. 
At the hearing of the application in attendance were:
Mr Derek Seekings (Surrey Heath Licensing Officer)
Mrs Paula Barnshaw (Surrey Heath Licensing Administrator)
For the Applicant:
Mr Grover (Applicant)
Mr Panchal (Representing the Applicant)
Other Persons:
Mrs Patel
Mrs Thapan

Evidence before the Sub-Committee

Representations have been received from six Other Persons.  Whilst two of the 
‘Other Persons’ were present, they declined to verbally address the Committee in 
order to expand on their written representations.  These have been accepted by the 
Committee as read.   

No representations had been received by any Responsible Authority.

Oral representations were made by Mr Panchal on behalf of the Applicant.  He 
stated that Mr Grover had been in the licensing trade for three years and throughout 
this time involved in the family business, running three licensed premises.  

Mr Panchal directed the Committee to page 25 of the agenda and discussed the 
operating schedule as written.  He confirmed that CCTV will be in operation at the 
premises and when this is not operational, no licensable activities will take place.  He 
detailed the training regime and showed the signage which will be displayed on the 
premise relating to CCTV and ‘Challenge 25’.  

Mr Panchal referred to paragraph 75 within the Councils Statement of Licensing 
Policy where it states that premises which operate after 23:00 have to have more 
strin
[...]
.  The applicant operates a ‘Challenge 25’ policy and has numerous 
procedures and checks in place which the Committee believe are more than 
satisfactory to meet the requirements of the Statement of Licensing Policy and 
legislation.

Public Safety

There is no evidence before us upon which we can consider that this objective is not 
likely to be promoted.

Prevention of public nuisance

No objection was raised by Environmental Health as a statutory responsible authority 
with regards to public nuisance.  Whist the written concerns of ‘other persons’ have 
been noted, there is no evidence before us that the premises will create the 
disturbances and littering they refer to.  

We therefore grant the Licence subject to the following conditions:

Page 47



SUBMINS/LICSUB/18DEC14

Conditions

We have had regard to whether conditions are appropriate in accordance with the 
guidance and the licensing policy and note those offered by the Applicant in the 
operating schedule.  In summary, we find it is appropriate to grant the licence subject 
to such conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule, the wording to be 
determined by the Licensing Officer and Chairman of the Committee in order to 
ensure enforceability.

Page 48



SUBMINS/LICSUB/26JAN15 1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE held 
at Surrey Heath House, Camberley 
on 26 January 2015

+ Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman + Cllr Ian Sams
+ Cllr Pat Tedder

+ Present

Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee

Mrs Jessica Harris-Hooton (Legal 
Representative for Surrey Heath Borough 
Council as Licensing Authority)

Democratic Services Officer Mr Andrew Crawford

Surrey Heath Borough 
Council as Licensing 
Authority

Mr Derek Seekings (Licensing Officer)
Mrs Paula Barnshaw (Licensing Administrative 
Officer

Responsible Authorities Mr James Robinson, Senior Environmental 
Health Officer, Surrey Heath Borough Council

Applicant Mr Graeme Cushion , Poppleston Allen 
Solicitors, representing the ap
[...]
idence 
before us that the premises will not be able to contain the disturbance with the 
conditions as proposed.

We therefore grant the Licence subject to the following conditions:

Conditions

We have had regard to whether conditions are appropriate in accordance with the 
guidance and the licensing policy and note those offered by the Applicant in the 
operating schedule and those agreed between the applicant and environmental 
Health.  We also note that the applicant will accept a condition to restrict the taking of 
drinks from the premises outside. 
 In summary, we find it is appropriate that the following conditions be added to the 
licence in addition to those proposed by the operating schedule. 

 Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a 
nuisance to nearby properties

 Alcoholic and other drinks shall not be removed from the premises unless in 
sealed containers

The wording of the conditions in the operating schedule is to be determined by the 
Licensing Officer and Chairman of the Committee in order to ensure enforceability.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\2 March 2015

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing 
Sub Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House on 2 
March 2015 

+
+ +

Cllr Liane Gibson
Cllr Paul Ilnicki

+
+

Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Pat Tedder

In Attendance:  

Legal Advisor to Sub Committee Mrs Laura James

Democratic Services Officer Mrs Lee Brewin

Surrey Heath Borough Council Mr Derek Seekings (Licensing Officer)
as Licensing Authority Mrs Paula Barnshaw (Licensing

Administration Officer)

Surrey Police Mr Rab Carnie
Special Constable Nicholas Pile
Miss C Hodge (Legal Representative for 
Surrey Police).

Aryana Express Mr Faraidoun Mohammadi (Premises 
Licence Holder)
Mr Zakaria Nasib
Miss S Taite (Westgate Chambers – legal 
representative for Aryana Express)

17/L
[...]
be a proportionate approach 
because of previous non-compliance;

 A review hearing had been called because Mr Mohammadi  had not 
agreed to speak to the Police to resolve issues;

 It was proposed that the licence be suspended for 48 hours;
 The licence conditions had also been updated to include that a 

premises licence holder would always be on site when alcohol was 
sold.

The Sub Committee considered the refusal register currently used by Aryana 
Express and asked the Police if they considered whether it was robust.  Surrey 
Police confirmed that the refusal register and times were checked against CCTV.

Concerns were raised by the Sub Committee about the intelligence used (detailed 
on page 16 of the agenda), which was in dispute by Aryana Express.  Miss Hodge 
confirmed that the intelligence was background information to the review 
application and should be given some weight when considering the review.

The Sub Committee was advised that the inclusion of the objective ‘prevention of 
crime and disorder’ in the review was to illustrate that selling alcohol to minors was 
in fact a criminal offence and could lead to crime and disorder.

Miss Taite addressed the Committee and stated the following:

Page 58



Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\2 March 2015

 Mr Mohammadi took the review seriously as the business was his 
livelihood;

 Mr Mohammadi refutes that he wouldn’t speak to the Police; he had 
requested that the Police visit him to discuss issues as it would be 
difficult to discuss on the telephone;

 The representation on page 44 of the agenda supported the 
premises licence holder and the various questionnaires held 
positive comments;

 That little weight should be given to the intelligence used as Mr 
Mohammadi stated that he did not sell alcohol to the girls;

 The upkeep of the refusal register demonstrated good practise;
 Further training would be provided for Mr Nasib and he would also 

be applying for a personal licence;
 It was requested that 
[...]
pended for a 48 hour period during hours of operation taken on a Monday and 
Tuesday after the 21 day deadline for appeal rights.  It was noted that the 27 April 
date for condition 1 to be put in place may slip due to the appeals deadline. The 
public nuisance and safety conditions should be removed from the draft operating 
schedule as this review hearing was not an opportunity to tidy up conditions.  This 
would have to be dealt with by variation.

RESOLVED, that the Premises Licence for Aryana Express, 46 
Frimley High Street, Camberley, GU16 7JF be suspended for the 
hours of 0600 to 2300 on a Monday and Tuesday, to be identified 
after the appeals deadline, subject to the amended conditions in the 
operating schedule attached in the Decision Notice at Annex A.

Note: The Sub Committee hearing did not commence until 11.00am as the legal 
representatives for Surrey Police and Aryana Express had requested further time 
to undertake negotiations.

Chairman

 

Page 60



Portfolio: Non-
executive 
function

Licensing Act 2003 – Summary of Decisions

Ward(s) 
Affected:

All

Purpose

To report decisions that have been taken in respect of licence applications 
that have been dealt with under powers delegated to the Executive Head of 
Community and to the Licensing Officer. 

Background

1. Details of decisions taken under delegated powers in relations to applications, 
representations etc have to be reported to the Licensing Committee in 
accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Current Position

2. In accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 powers have 
been delegated to the Executive Head of Community and to the Licensing 
Officer to determine applications for premises licences, club premises 
certificates and personal licences where no representations have been 
received from responsible authorities or interested parties.

3. If representations are received, consideration has to be given as to whether 
such representations are r

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Licensing Committee\24 June 2015

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held at the Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House on 24 
June 2015 

+ Cllr Bill Chapman (Chairman)
+ Cllr Ian Sams (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+

+
+
+

Cllr Nick Chambers
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Ruth Hutchinson
Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans
Cllr Oliver Lewis

+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Jonathan Lytle
Cllr Bruce Mansell
Cllr Nic Price
Cllr Conrad Sturt
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr David Lewis and Cllr Dan Adams

1/L Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman.

2/L Food Safety Service Plan 2015/16

The Committee was informed that the Food Standards agency required all food 
authorities to have a Food Safety Service Plan to ensure that national priorities 
and standards were addressed and delivered locally. 

Members considered the draft Food Safety Service Plan for 2015/16, which the 
Executive would be asked to approve at its meeting on 28 July 2015. The Plan 
followed the Food Standards Agency’s set format. 

It was noted that the number of food businesses which were ‘broadly compliant’ 
with food hygiene law remained high at 95%. This figure had increased steadily in 
the previous few years from 83% in 2009/10. Officers continued to work with the 
5% of businesses which were not broadly compliant in order to ensure that they 
improved their standards.  

The Committee was advised that the Council continued to support its two Primary 
Authority Partnerships (PAPs) with Exclusive Hotels, the owner of Pennyhill Park, 
and Krispy Kreme Doughnuts. 

RESOLVED to advise the Executive to approve the Food Safety 
Service Plan 2015/16, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report.



Minutes\Licensing Committee\24 June 2015

3/L Licensing Sub Committee Minutes

The Chairman signed the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings 
which had taken place since the previous meeting. 

4/L Licensing Act 2003 - Summary of Decisions

The Committee received details of the decisions taken under delegated powers in 
respect of licence applications where no representations had been received from 
the responsible authorities or any other persons.

Note 1: It was noted for the record that Cllr Conrad Sturt declared that 
he was a Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises 
Supervisor for a premises within the borough.

Chairman 


